

No. 14-1230

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

VERONICA GUTIERREZ AND ERIN WALKER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.,
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036

C. MITCHELL BROWN
Counsel of Record
A. MATTISON BOGAN
MILES E. COLEMAN
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP
1320 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201
mitch.brown@nelsonmullins.com
(803) 799-2000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s review is needed to clarify the limitations imposed by the Rules Enabling Act on class action suits in federal courts.....	5
II. This Court’s review is needed to clarify that Due Process requires that defendants be permitted to assert individualized defenses to the claims asserted in class action suits.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	4, 12
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	11
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	4, 10
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	10
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	9

<i>Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	9, 12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	12
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	10
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs.</i> , 601 F3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	4, 10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 599 U.S. 939 (2010)	4, 11
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541, (2011)	3, 6, 7, 8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	6
Other Authorities	
Advisory Committee’s 1966 Note on subd. (b)(3) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7
